it
L
1] .;-..
g

20150304000067410

03/04/2015 02:42:16 PM
MORTAMEN 1/11

APN # 23-1-11-2-003-013-020

PLFASE RETURN TO:
Continental Real Estate Services

9362 Dielman Industrial Drive
St. Louis, MO 63132

Prepared by: Jami Werdebaugh
Office: CitiMortgage, Inc.

1000 Technology Drive
O’Fallon, MO 63368

Loan # 771438488

Original Principal Amount: $ 166,881.00
Unpaid Principal Amount: $ 147,701.54
New Principal Amount: $ 152,067.16
New Money (Cap): $ 5,718.16



20150304000067410 03/04/2015 02:42:16 PM MORTAMEN
2/1AQAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

(PROVIDING FOR FIXED INTEREST RATE/CAPITALIZATION)

This Loan Modification Agreement ("Agreement"), made January 22 2013 , between CHRIS
SANDLIN, WENDY SANDLIN ("Borrower") Husband and Wife residing at 112 BLUE SPRING PL,

ALABASTER, AL 35007-5117, and CitiMortgage, Inc. ("Lender") If Applicable: follow with

successor by reason of merger with N/A and amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of
Trust, or Deed to Secure Debt (the "Security instrument") dated 03/16/06 and recorded on 03/21/06
, Document number 200603210001297 , Book number na, Page na in the Official Records of
SHELBY Alabama, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as, and secured by the Security
Instrument , which covers the real and personal property described in the Security Instrument and
defined therein as the "Property", located at 112 BLUE SPRING PL, ALABASTER AL, 35007 the real
property described as being set forth as follows:

(SEE ATTACHED LEGAL DESCRIPTION)

1. As of 10/10/13, the amount payable under the Note and Security Instrument (the "Unpaid Principal
Balance") is U.S. $ 147,701.54. The Borrower acknowledges that interest has accrued but has not
been paid and the Lender has incurred, paid or otherwise advanced taxes, insurance premiums and
other expenses necessary to protect or enforce its interest in the Note and the Security Instrument,
and that such interest, costs and expenses in the total amount of $ 5,718.16, have been added to the
indebtedness under the terms of the Note and Security Instrument and the loan re-amortized over 360
months. When payments resume on 11/01/13 , the New Unpaid Principal Balance will be $
152,067.16.

2. The Borrower promises {o pay the New Unpaid Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of
Lender. Interest will be charged on the Unpaid Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 3.375 % effective
10/01/13 (the "Interest Change Date"). The Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal
and interest of U.S. $ 672.28 (which does not include and amounts required for Insurance and/or
Taxes) beginningon 11/01/13 and continuing thereafter on the same date of each succeeding month
until principal and interest are paid in full.

If on 10/01/43 (the "Maturity Date"), the Borrower still owes amounts under the Note and Security
Instrument, as amended by this Agreement, the Borrower will pay those amounts in full on the Maturity
Date. All other terms stated in the Note remain the same.

3. If all or any part of the property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in
the Borrower is sold or transferred and the Borrower is not a natural person) without the Lender's prior
written consent, the Lender may, at its option, require immediate payment in full of all sums secured by
the Security Instrument. If the Lender exercises this option, the Lender shall give the Borrower notice
of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is
delivered or mailed within which the Borrower must pay all sums secured by the Security Instrument. If
the Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to the expiration period, the Lender may invoke any
remedies permitted by the Security Instrument without further notice or demand on the Borrower.

4. That, as of the Modification Effective date, | understand that the Lender will only allow the transfer
and assumption of the Loan, including this Agreement to a transferee of my property as permitted
under the Garn St. Germain Act, 12 U.S.C. Section 1701}-3. A buyer or transferee of the Property will



20150304000067410 03/04/2015 02:42:16 PM MORTAMEN

Lot 396, according to tl?élléurvay of Summer Brook, Phase Three, as recorded
in map Book 20, Page 28, in the Probate Office of Shelby County, Alabama.



20150304000067410 03/04/201502:42:16 PM MORTAMEN
not be permitted, under any othet gircumstance, to assume the loan. Except as noted herein, this

Agreement may not be assigned to, or assumed by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

5. The Borrower also will comply with all the other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the
Security Instrument, including without limitation, the Borrower's covenants and agreements to make all
the payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other
payments that the Borrower is obligated to make the under Security Instrument; however, the following
terms and provisions are forever canceled, null, and void, as of the date specified in paragraph No. 1
above:

(a) all terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for,
implementing, or relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Note;
and,

(b) all terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider or other instrument or document that is
affixed to, or part of, the Note and Security Instrument and that contains any such terms and
provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

6. Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole
or in part of the Note and Security Instrument. Except as otherwise specifically provided in this
Agreement, the Note and Security Instrument will remain unchanged, and the Borrower and Lender
will be bound by and comply with, all of the terms and provisions thereof, as amended by this
Agreement.

7. It is mutually agreed that the Security Instrument shall constitute a first lien upon the premise and
that neither the obligation evidencing the aforesaid indebtedness nor the Security instrument shall in
any way be prejudiced by this Agreement, but said obligation and Security Instrument and all the
covenants and agreements thereof and the rights of the parties there under shall remain in full force
and effect except as herein expressly modified.

8. Not withstanding the foregoing, to the extent personal liability has been discharged in bankruptcy
with respect to any amount payable under the Note, as modified herein, nothing contained herein shall
be construed to impose personal liability to repay any such obligation where any obligations have
been so discharged. |f any bankruptcy proceeding is pending or completed during a time period
related to entering this Agreement. | understand that | enter this Agreement voluntarily and that this
Agreement, or actions taken by the Lender in relation to this Agreement, does not constitute a
demand for payment or any attempt to collect any such obligation.

[ ] MERS LOAN. If this box is checked, the loan evidenced by the Note and secured by the Security
Instrument was assigned to or the Security Instrument was prepared in the name of Mortgage
Electronic Registration Systems, Inc. ("“MERS”) is a separate corporation organized and existing under
the laws of Delaware and has an address of 1901 E Voorhees Street Suite C, Danville, IL 61834 or
P.0O. Box 2026, Flint, Ml 48501-2026, and telephone number of (888) 679-MERS. [n cases where the
loan has been registered with MERS who has only legal title to the interests granted by the borrower in
the mortgage and who is acting solely as nominee for Lender and Lender's successors and assigns,
MERS has the right: to exercise any or all of those interests, including, but not limited to, the right to
foreclose and sell the Property; and to take any action required of Lender including, but not limited to,
releasing and canceling the mortgage loan.



20150304000067410 03/04/2015 02:42:16 PM MORTAMEN
5/11

EXECUTED effective as of the day and year first above written.

ACCEPTED AND AGREED TO BY -

“

AN L 2 __1’;___/ L ? /é //
CitiMortgage, [nc. HHIS ANDLIN
| i7) 09/(3 o] e 13

Date Date

R 7s 8. S




20150304000067410 03/04/201502:42:16 PM MORTAMEN
State of ALABAMA 6/11 )

) SS
County of SHELBY )

On this “P"b day of O_ﬂ:bm_ L %efore me personally appeared

CHRIS SANDLIN , to me known or proved to be the person(s) descrlbed in and who executed the
foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that HE/SHE/THEY executed the same as HIS/HER/THEIR free

act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have here unto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the
County and State a fore said, the day and year first above written.

L .
1 ' : R L L
otary Public ~
p |.. E_-:Il T d.' . . "1-' ' :":I
‘_-'{.' .I__'I ) o]
. Lt
L ' :h...,'

{ K
' - . . :,It
My Commission Expires: 4
Iy ALY S
p - - s & IlF'”f'-i'.":
p-_: 1.| :"1 ;
oo . i; ,.:.'I,..:l,.'u'-
o g LA
Iar.. _I.:.‘r\._' i_ﬁ ) r‘i_r ;'I. i
'ﬂ o LE IR HaN f
i .,.,f'..i! f .!*1 TR U
5 Frooom AR o § P
; S P : ErY 5 F.: S
melogw o, BT AL AR O
- ey 1! "'.‘!,: Wy ‘i
AR e i A ;
[ . :;-:, "I lr‘rl'l‘: 1.:_ - lr'_:?:' ‘._1'.':5
tﬂ,:‘ ’ 4 g . :‘ N 4 !:'-J'.I
. d? R 44 ' ,,r'f"‘a T
. T g;*.-'._ Lo Glrr s |
2 L PNRUA
o B 4
SRR L SR )y
-II:..:'E I AL PR - A TAE
ti ! Ioe ety L0 L wte "‘l’!
|;_r_;| -ij“'.. . .'. e ro- :.'-. Il'.i .h :‘:.. "rl'
""F".n. " ' jr‘..,:"".f' -
I._' ".L g
< [yl B
1 - Wl
g ThG R

* Kk k k X kK k h % % k k h ok ok k hkhk k hk ok k ok &k k Kk ® k k k k k kX kK k kKA KK KKk kK X * X k ¥ & &



20150304000067410 03/04/2015 02:42:16 PM MORTAMEN
State of ALABAMA 7/11 )

) SS

County of SHELBY )

On this ' (J‘té day of O _(‘z_(b[ﬂ? v — &0 l b, , before me personally appeared

WENDY SANDLIN to me known or proved to be the person(s) described in and who executed the
foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that HE/SHE/THEY executed the same as HIS/HER/THEIR free
act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have here unto set my hand and affixed my official seal in the
County and State a fore said, the day and year first above written.

|-1'1_~ S
SR C ot
..illnll - I'-'I'lr{? 4.
.r*:..-: ST . ':?".: LA
L .. e i J_:-
"11;' ' -.i:'. !_-Q_‘ ,.!,;,5’.
¥ TR A R -
L et e
Lo f AN
F - ] ERRT . k.
£ R
VAo GO
-Fj.}?':f?r" ; 1'
o e
o~ _!fﬁu-. . “_f-'.. - -
21 by el
"::". . t?" "‘ "i‘ I\.-I.I
- r}l*_':::'_‘_’.'j ! -
L Rh o
AR v F
! :’: ‘b "'r.i":._":;{ .
Vo S T L P A L
- N A
,L ' Foao Aty e
. ﬂ. ‘f:,-r-‘:j l|1" n .- :.'.. r
; T T
[_ . "" _'-.s-".i"‘.i ! oa “_;tl'_. b
R AR
" ORI R
g AT
" -'t"-'?"'f-lm.é ; I!. 1';-'
._:_:. ':E::I-ﬁ‘. -1:! : A i_',.
b ¢ ‘11'&.,""*' I PR
A LI R
_‘.-...,_":_. "FI . 1}- "::-
MR
1

B R R R R SRR R R R R R R R R T EREEEEEE I R T



R R R R R R R R Rk Rk R 3 2015030400006 10 * 083704720 FF 6242+ PM MORTAMEN
8/11

State of Missouri )
)

County of St Charles )

On November 9. 2013, before me appeared April Henderson, to me personally known, being duly

sworn or affirmed did say that she is a Document Control Officer Of CitiMortgage, Inc., and that said
instrument was signed on behalf of said corporation, by authority of its Board of Directors, April

Henderson acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation, and that
such individual made such appearance before the undersigned in the City of O’Fallon, State of

Missouri.

‘__,..»“\g:?._Y_ P(/j&;' JENNIFER J. ZOLPER
R ﬁ-"NOTARY";‘:é My Commission Expires

- nt Ny g AUQUSt 29. 2017
i;%.i SEA!__.'g:

5 SIS St. Charles County
% g%»« | A OF MR Commission #13521417
otary Pu




20150304000067410 03/04/2015 02:42:16 PM MORTAMEN
9/11

Certificate of Preparation

Prepared by: Wendy Faatz

CitiMortgage, Inc.
1000 Technology Drive (M.S. 321)
O’Fallon, MO 63368-2240

1-866-272-4749

Acct # 0771438488

This is to certify that this INSTRUMENT was prepared by CITIMORTGAGE Inc., one of the parties name in
the instrument.

L

Preparer Sighatures
Wendy Faatz

Document Control Officer



20150304000067410 03/04/2015 02:42:16 PM MORTAMEN
10/11

STATE OF MISSOURI
COUNTY OF SAINT CHARLES

AFFIDAVIT OF CORRECTION

Wendy Faatz, being first duly sworn on oath, deposes and states as follows:

1. | am employed by CitiMortgage, Inc. as a Document Control Officer. in that capacity, | am authorized to
execute this affidavit on behalf of CitiMortgage, Inc. The statements made in this Affidavit are based on my
personal knowledge.

2. | am over the age of 18 and competent to testify as to the matters contained herein.

3. For convenience, the following party or parties listed on the Note are referred herein as "Borrower”: Chris
Sandlin and Wendy Sandlin.

4. Borrower executed a Note dated 03/16/2006, in the amount of $166,881.00 secured by a Mortgage on a
property located at 112 Blue Spring Pl, Alabaster, AL 35007.

5. CitiMortgage, Inc. is the lender and/or servicer of the Note and Mortgage made and executed or assumed by
the Borrower.

6. In my capacity as a Document Control Officer, | have access to CitiMortgage, Inc.'s business records,
including the business records for and relating to the Borrower's loan. | make this affidavit based upon my review
of those records relating to the Borrower's loan and from my own personal knowledge of how they are kept and
maintained. The loan records for the Borrower are maintained by CitiMortgage, Inc. in the course of its regularly
conducted business activities and are made at or near the time of the event, by or from information transmitted by
a person with knowledge. It is the regular practice to keep such records in the ordinary course of a regularly
conducted business activity.

7. CitiMortgage, Inc.'s business records that relate to the Borrower's loan that | reviewed and relied upon for the
statements made in this Affidavit are the Note, Mortgage, any modifications thereto, and CitiMortgage, Inc.’s
electronic servicing system.

8. The purpose of this affidavit is to correct a scrivener’'s error in the LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT with
an effective date of 10/1/13. Through inadvertence, mistake, and error, the Modification Agreement contains a
scrivener's error in that.

The Mortgage Recording Information was incorrectly stated as recorded on 03/21/06, Document number
200603210001297, Book number na, Page na in the Official Records of SHELBY Alabama.

9. This error was unintentional. The correct information should read as follows:

recorded on 03/21/06, Document number 20060321000129730, Book number na, Page na in the Official Records
of SHELBY County, Alabama

Page # 1 42457403 RPY Ref# 795931 25534 MO183 St. Charles C



10. | am knowledgeable of the agreement and the intention of the parties in this regard and confirm that these
corrections are true and correct to the best of my knowledge.

20150304000067410 03/04/2015 02:42:16 PM MORTAMEN

Executed this 03/17/2014 - 11/11
By: I s A 01/
Wendy Faa \

Date: 03/17/2014
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 03/17/2014 by Katrina Mason

State of Missouri
My commission expires: 08/29/2017

Personally known X OR Produced identification

Type of identification produced:

! | f
.L -i. ‘ Jl_i_ F I ul.....{_i'“

1“‘wili».1"‘\..'# KATR‘NAMASOT?
6\‘,.?\\( e Z~. My Commission EXpIres
T NOTARY ™ L August 29, 2017
sy, SEAL ST St. Louis County

fﬁf‘“ OF S Commission #13521426

Filed and Recorded

\}?"‘ *{;_f J'f;:";‘;._ Official Public Records

.S' /ﬂhl\.-} Judge James W. Fuhrmeister, Probate Judge,
%y /-f T County Clerk

*| 3 e i Shelby County, AL

Q‘“‘“‘* A 03/04/2015 02:42:16 PM

| R $272.15 CHERRY

.:jf,_f.__._t RAMS 20150304000067410 W

Page # 2 42457403 RPY Ref# 795931 25534 MO 183 St. Charles C



